Staff:
Anne Brown

Counsel, Finance Division 

 

Raymond Majewski

Chief Economist, Finance



Division



Jonathan Rosenberg,



Deputy Director, Finance 

[image: image1.wmf]
	


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

T H E  C O U N C I L
REPORT OF THE FINANCE DIVISION

MICHAEL KEOGH, DIRECTOR

 

COMMITTEE ON FINANCE

Hon. David Weprin, Chair

April 26, 2006

 

PRECONSIDERED RES. NO. :

By the Speaker (Council Member Quinn) and Council Members Weprin, Comrie, Baez and Rivera

 

TITLE: 
Resolution approving the amendment to Exhibit 1 of the Agreement to authorize the expenditure of payments in lieu of taxes as set forth in the addition to Exhibit 1 entitled “New Queens Stadium Project” attached hereto.
 

Today, the Finance Committee will consider Preconsidered Res. No., a proposed resolution approving the amendment to Exhibit 1 of the Agreement, dated as of October 27, 2005, between the Mayor and the Council on the expenditure of payments in lieu of taxes (PILOTs), to add an additional item entitled “New Queens Stadium Project”, not previously authorized by the Agreement, that furthers the economic development of the City. 

Specifically, the addition to Exhibit 1 would authorize the use and expenditure of PILOTs for the development of a new Mets Stadium Project.
PILOTs:

 

New commercial developments are typically subject to full property taxes upon completion unless granted discretionary benefits by the City of New York (or agencies thereof) under its economic development authority, which can include tax exemptions. Oftentimes these tax exemptions involve an agreement for the beneficiary to make PILOT payments. Such payments are typically less than the amount of real property taxes that would otherwise be due. 
A major vehicle for granting tax exemptions for economic development is the New York City Industrial Development Agency (IDA).  Property owned by or under the jurisdiction of the IDA is exempt from general real estate taxes.   Notwithstanding such exemption, when the IDA leases property to a non-governmental entity, the lease agreement requires them to enter into a PILOT agreement, either separately or as part of the project documents.
 The IDA is required to transmit PILOTs received by it to the City.

LOCAL LAW 73 OF 2005 

On June 30, 2005, the Council adopted Int. No. 665. The legislation was signed by the Mayor on July 30, 2005 (“Local Law 73 of 2005”). Local Law 73 of 2005 provides that PILOTs “that have not been remitted to the general fund may only be spent pursuant to one or more agreements between the mayor and the council.”  Local Law 73 provides that such agreements to spend PILOTs must be approved by Council resolution. For purposes of the legislation, “payments in lieu of taxes” is defined as “all payments that are due pursuant to actions of the New York city industrial development agency or the New York city economic development corporation or any city agency with respect to any project when such payments are made in lieu of real property taxes or other taxes which would have been levied by or on behalf of the city if the project were not thereby exempted from the payment of such taxes.” 

PRECONSIDERED RESOLUTION 1214


On October 27, 2005, the Council adopted Preconsidered Resolution 1214, approving the agreement, dated as of October 27, 2005, by and between the Mayor and the Council (the “Agreement”), which provides that PILOTs that have not been remitted to the general fund may only be spent in the manner described in Exhibit 1 to the Agreement.  
The Agreement further provides that whenever PILOTs are proposed to be spent for purposes, projects or items not previously authorized by the agreement, or amendments are proposed to purposes, projects or items previously authorized by the Agreement, a proposal will be made to amend Exhibit 1 of the Agreement which shall include a description of the proposed purposes, projects or items or amendments to previously authorized purposes, projects or items, and upon adoption by resolution of the Council and approval of the Mayor, Exhibit 1 will be deemed amended to include such purposes, projects or items as added or amended.

ADDITION TO EXHIBIT 1 


The Council and the Mayor desire to amend the Exhibit to add an additional item, as described below, not previously authorized by the Agreement, that furthers the economic development of the City. Exhibit 1 shall be amended to include the following  purpose for which PILOTs may be spent, upon the authorization of the agreement of the Council. The purpose is as follows: 

New Queens Stadium Project: PILOTs paid on account of the development of a new Queens stadium would be authorized to be spent on such stadium project, as described in the Inducement Resolution of the New York City Industrial Development Agency (the “IDA”), adopted March 14, 2006, provided the PILOTs do not exceed the amount of the real property taxes in lieu of which they are being paid.

PRECONSIDERED RES. NO.


This Preconsidered Resolution constitutes the Council’s approval of the amendment to Exhibit 1 to authorize the expenditure of PILOTs paid on account of the development of the new Queens Stadium project. The amendment would become effective once the Council has adopted the resolution and the Mayor has signed the amendment.    

 

�


 








� General Municipal Law  § 858 (18)


� General Municipal Law  § 874 (3)





PAGE  
1

